Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1985 Assembly Bill 20

Date of enactment: February 13, 1985 Date of publication: February 19, 1985

1985 Wisconsin Act 2

AN ACT to amend 13.09 (1) and 13.489 (1) of the statutes, relating to membership of the joint committee on finance and the transportation projects commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.09 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.09 (1) There is created a joint standing committee, to be known as the joint committee on finance, consisting of $7 \underline{8}$ senators and $7 \underline{8}$ representatives to the assembly appointed as are the members of standing committees in their respective houses.

SECTION 2. 13.489 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.489 (1) CREATION. There is created a transportation projects commission consisting of the governor, 2<u>3</u> citizen members appointed by the governor to serve at his or her pleasure, and 35 senators and 35 representatives to the assembly appointed as are the members of standing committees in their respective houses. The 2 major political parties shall be represented in the membership Of the members from each house, 3 shall be chosen from the majority party and 2 shall be chosen from the minority party. The secretary of transportation shall serve as a nonvoting member. The governor shall serve as chairperson. Citizen members of the commission shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred as members of the commission from the appropriation under s. 20.395 (5) (aq).